11
12
13
14

Adair
Adams
Allamakee
Appanoose
Audubon

Benton

Black Hawk
Boone
Bremer

Buchanan
Buena Vista
Butler
Calhoun
Carroll

Cass

Cedar
Cerro Gordo
Cherokee
Chickasaw
Clarke

Clay

Clayton

Clinton
Crawford

Dallas
Davis
Decatur

Delaware

Des Moines
Dickinson

Dubuque
Emmet
Fayette
Floyd
Franklin

Our lowa Magazine Burma-Shave Sign Sites

Bridgewater
Carbon
Harpers Ferry
Moravia
Audubon

Belle Plaine

Waterloo
Ogden
Waverly

Fairbank
Alta

Shell Rock
Lake City
Carroll
Atlantic

Lowden
Swaledale
Marcus
Fredericksburg
Murray

Everly
Guttenberg

DeWitt
Schleswig

Dallas Center
Bloomfield
Grand River

Delhi
West
Burlington

Lake Park

Dyersville
Ringsted
Clermont
Marble Rock
Geneva

West side of Bridgewater Rd., 1/4 mi S. of Hwy 92

183rd St. east of Carbon.

Just north of Harpers Ferry on County Rd X52 (Great River Road)

West of Moravia on Co Rd J18

Along the north side of County Rd F32 as you come into Audubon.

On the northeast side of Belle Plaine on 13th St - formerly state hwy 131, and
original Lincoln Hwy

Off of Exit 66 on Hwy 20 & 1380. Turn south on Raymond Rd then turn west
on Indian Creek Rd. Signs are on the north side of the road.

1- 1/2 east miles of Ogden on Old Hwy 30

South side of 10th Ave coming into Waverly

Two miles east of Fairbank and south of Hwy 281 along Fairbank Amish Blvd
(County Road W-13).
55th Ave E on C-49 heading east out of Alta

Within Shell Rock City limits on north side of Hwy 3 on Co. Rd. T63

County road N-41 just south of highway 175.

Along Hwy 30, 4 miles east of Carroll, 4 miles west of Glidden.

Along Olive Street on County Rd N16 just north of Atlantic

East end of Lowden along north side of Old Lincoln Highway (old Hwy 30). Just
east of 3/30 Golf & Country Club.

South side of Co. Rd. B60 heading east into Swaledale.

County Road L36 south of town

One mile north of Fredericksburg on V48, west side of road.

Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34.

West side of M-27 North of 330th St

Currently signs are down.

North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side
of the road as you come south into town.

West of Schleswig on county road E-16.

Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town.
Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School.

Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield)

On North side of J20, East of Grand River

Along the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of
Delhi and two miles north of the village of Buck Creek on 230th Avenue
(County Road X31).

On 406th Rd, will be on the right side of the road as you head west.

County Rd M27, 3/4 of a mile off of Hwy 9

About 1.5 miles east of Dyersville along Dyersville East Road. Near "The Field
of Dreams" movie site.
One mile east of Ringsted on county hwy A34.

County road W51 which runs between Clermont & Elgin
East of Marble Rock on county road B-60 on south side of road.
About 3 miles west of Geneva on C-47 on the South side of road



46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

64

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

LS

Fremont
Greene
Grundy
Guthrie
Hamilton
Hancock
Hardin
Harrison

Henry
Howard

Humboldt
Ida

lowa
Jackson
Jasper
Jefferson
Johnson
Jones
Keokuk
Kossuth
Lee

Linn
Louisa
Lucas
Lyon
Madison
Mahaska
Marion
Marshall

Mills
Mitchell
Monona
Monroe
Montgomery
Muscatine
O'Brien
Osceola

Page

Palo Alto

Plymouth

Pocahontas

Polk
Pottawattamie

Tabor
Jefferson
Conrad
Menlo
Webster City
Britt

Alden

Salem
Lime Springs

Dakota City
Galva
Millersburg
Preston
Prairie City
Packwood
Solon
Anamosa
Sigourney
Algona
West Point
Lisbon
Wapello
Chariton
George

St. Charles
Oskaloosa
Bussey
State Center

Malvern

St. Ansgar
Ute

Albia

Red Oak
West Liberty
Paullina

Clarinda
Emmetsburg

Kingsley
Pocahontas

Farrar
Walnut

Waubaonsie Ave (county road J-10) west of Hwy 275.

East of town along "Old Hwy 30" (county road E53) on north side of road.
Two miles west of Conrad on county road D67 near intersection with Hwy 14.
3/4 east of town on White Pole Rd

W Second St on west side of town

West of Britt on 225th Street (aka Old Hwy 18)

County Hwy S27 South of Alden (between Hwy 20 & the town of Alden)

Signs have been removed - Sorry!

East side of Salem along county road J 20 (aka Salem Rd). 2.5 miles west of
Route 218/27.
East of Lime Springs on County Road A23 across from Pleasant Hill Cemetery.

County Road C44 (First Ave. North) on Humboldt County Historical Association
property.

One mile south of Galva on County Road M-25

County road V-52, just north of Millersburg.

North of Preston on 435th Ave (county road Z-34).

Along county highway S6G south of town

South of Packwood on County Rd V-63.

Northwest edge of Solon along Hwy 382.

Just northwest of Anamosa on Ridge Rd (Co Rd E28)

North of Sigourney on County Road V45, on West side of road

Along McGregor St going west out of Algona

West of West Point on South side of County Road J40

Commercial St. East of town, just off Main St (Old Hwy 30)

Along County Road G62 West of Wapelllo

800 ft north of the Hwy 34 & County Road S23 intersection

Along County Road L-14 north of town on the west side.

North side of Co. Rd G50, East of St. Charles

Northeast of town on 220th Street. On County Road G39 and east of Hwy 63.
Four miles west of Bussey on county highway G71

Just south of intersection of 3rd St, and 9th Ave - 9th Ave is Old Hwy 30

North of Malvern on County Rd L63 just off of Hwy 34 on the west side of the
road.
Along county road A38, 3/4 mile from St. Ansgar

On County Hwy E34 one mile west of Ute

3 miles north of Albia, at the junction of Hwy 5 & 170th St.

1/2 mile east of Red Oak north side of 200th St

Going into West Liberty from 1-80 on 120th St (County Road X40)
1/2 mile south of Paullina on Co Rd L48

Signs have been removed - Sorry!

Placed on North 12th St; outbound coming into Clarinda

On County Rd N40 on north edge of Emmetsburg

Southwest of Kingsley on south side of C-70. (just west of Hwy 140 and C-70
intersection).

On east end of town just off of Hwy 3. Turn north on NE 6th St, signs are on
the west side of the road.

1.5 miles south of Farrar along NE 112th Street. Just south of its intersection
with NE 126th Ave.
East side of Antiquel City Dr near the north entrance to the community



79
80
81
82

83
84
85
86
87
88
89

90
91
92
93
94

95
96
97
98
99

Poweshiek
Ringgold
Sac

Scott

Shelby
Sioux
Story
Tama
Taylor
Union

Van Buren

Wapello
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Webster

Winnebago
Winneshiek
Woodbury
Worth
Wright

Brooklyn
Diagonal
Sac City
Eldridge

Shelby
Ireton
Story City

Bedford
Afton
Cantril
Chillicothe &
Eddyville

Milo

Humeston
Gowrie

Buffalo Center
Calmar

Sloan

Kensett
Belmond

Off of 1-80 on County Road V18, 1 1/2 miles south of Brooklyn on west side of
road.

County Rd J23, 1/2 mile west of Diagonal on south side of road.

1/2 mile north of Sac City on County Road

On the east side of South 1st Street (On County Road Y64 south of town)

Just north of Shelby city limits along the west side of County Road M-16. Signs
visible to southbound traffic approaching town.

North of town along county road K30, just south of Hwy 10.

Just off of I-35 on County road E15 going towards downtown

Signs have been removed - Sorry!

On State Street which runs north and south by the City Park.

On Old Hwy 34 midway between Afton Lake and new Hwy 34.

1/4 mile northeast of Cantril on Gold Ave.

On County Hwy H21 (Power Plant Rd) 5 miles south of Eddyville and west of
Chillicothe
On Hwy S23 north of Milo, on the west side of the road.

Signs have been removed - Sorry!

on J22 just East of Humeston, they will be read as you leave Humeston

On County Road P33 1 mile north of Gowrie on west side of road.

On Hwy 9 west of town on the south side near the Welcome to Buffalo Center
sign.

175th St west of Calmar, 1/2 mile west of Hwy 52

Along Johnson St (Old Hwy 75) on the west edge of town.

North Co. Rd. A-38, on south side of the road, 1/2 mile from Kensett

Co. Rd. C20, northeast of Belmond




