## Our Iowa Magazine Burma-Shave Sign Sites

1	Adair	Bridgewater	West side of Bridgewater Rd., 1/4 mi S. of Hwy 92
2	Adams	Carbon	183rd St. east of Carbon.
3	Allamakee	Harpers Ferry	Just north of Harpers Ferry on County Rd X52 (Great River Road)
4	Appanoose	Moravia	West of Moravia on Co Rd J18
5	Audubon	Audubon	Along the north side of County Rd F32 as you come into Audubon.
			On the northeast side of Belle Plaine on 13th St - formerly state hwy 131, and
6	Benton	Belle Plaine	original Lincoln Hwy
			Off of Exit 66 on Hwy 20 & I380. Turn south on Raymond Rd then turn west
7	Black Hawk	Waterloo	on Indian Creek Rd. Signs are on the north side of the road.
8	Boone	Ogden	1- 1/2 east miles of Ogden on Old Hwy 30
9	Bremer	Waverly	South side of 10th Ave coming into Waverly
			Two miles east of Fairbank and south of Hwy 281 along Fairbank Amish Blvd
10	Buchanan	Fairbank	(County Road W-13).
11	Buena Vista	Alta	55th Ave E on C-49 heading east out of Alta
12	Butler	Shell Rock	Within Shell Rock City limits on north side of Hwy 3 on Co. Rd. T63
13	Calhoun	Lake City	County road N-41 just south of highway 175.
14	Carroll	Carroll	Along Hwy 30, 4 miles east of Carroll, 4 miles west of Glidden.
15	Cass	Atlantic	Along Olive Street on County Rd N16 just north of Atlantic
			East end of Lowden along north side of Old Lincoln Highway (old Hwy 30). Just
16	Cedar	Lowden	east of 3/30 Golf & Country Club.
17	Cerro Gordo	Swaledale	South side of Co. Rd. B60 heading east into Swaledale.
18	Cherokee	Marcus	County Road L36 south of town
			One will north of Frederickshurg on V/40 west side of read
19	Chickasaw	Fredericksburg	One mile north of Fredericksburg on V48, west side of road.
19 20	Chickasaw Clarke	Fredericksburg Murray	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34.
-		-	-
20	Clarke	Murray	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34.
20 21	Clarke Clay	Murray Everly	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St
20 21	Clarke Clay	Murray Everly	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b>
20 21 22	Clarke Clay Clayton	Murray Everly Guttenberg	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34.West side of M-27 North of 330th StCurrently signs are down.North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side
20 21 22 23	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton	Murray Everly Guttenberg DeWitt	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b> North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town.
20 21 22 23	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton	Murray Everly Guttenberg DeWitt	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b> North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town. West of Schleswig on county road E-16.
20 21 22 23 24	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford	Murray Everly Guttenberg DeWitt Schleswig	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b> North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town. West of Schleswig on county road E-16. Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town.
20 21 22 23 24 25	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas	Murray Everly Guttenberg DeWitt Schleswig Dallas Center	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b> North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town. West of Schleswig on county road E-16. Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School.
20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis	Murray Everly Guttenberg DeWitt Schleswig Dallas Center Bloomfield	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b> North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town. West of Schleswig on county road E-16. Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School. Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield)
20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis Decatur	Murray Everly Guttenberg DeWitt Schleswig Dallas Center Bloomfield Grand River	<ul> <li>Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34.</li> <li>West side of M-27 North of 330th St</li> <li>Currently signs are down.</li> <li>North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town.</li> <li>West of Schleswig on county road E-16.</li> <li>Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School.</li> <li>Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield)</li> <li>On North side of J20, East of Grand River</li> <li>Along the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of Delhi and two miles north of the village of Buck Creek on 230th Avenue</li> </ul>
20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis	Murray Everly Guttenberg DeWitt Schleswig Dallas Center Bloomfield Grand River	<ul> <li>Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34.</li> <li>West side of M-27 North of 330th St</li> <li>Currently signs are down.</li> <li>North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town.</li> <li>West of Schleswig on county road E-16.</li> <li>Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School.</li> <li>Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield)</li> <li>On North side of J20, East of Grand River</li> <li>Along the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of</li> </ul>
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis Decatur Delaware	Murray IIII A Schleswig IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	<ul> <li>Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34.</li> <li>West side of M-27 North of 330th St</li> <li>Currently signs are down.</li> <li>North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town.</li> <li>West of Schleswig on county road E-16.</li> <li>Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School.</li> <li>Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield)</li> <li>On North side of J20, East of Grand River</li> <li>Along the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of Delhi and two miles north of the village of Buck Creek on 230th Avenue</li> </ul>
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 28 29	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis Decatur Delaware Des Moines	Murray IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b> North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town. West of Schleswig on county road E-16. Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School. Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield) On North side of J20, East of Grand River Along the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of Delhi and two miles north of the village of Buck Creek on 230th Avenue (County Road X31).
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis Decatur Delaware	Murray IIII A Schleswig IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b> North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town. West of Schleswig on county road E-16. Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School. Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield) On North side of J20, East of Grand River Along the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of Delhi and two miles north of the village of Buck Creek on 230th Avenue (County Road X31).
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 28 29 30	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis Decatur Delaware Des Moines Dickinson	Murray Everly Guttenberg DeWitt Schleswig Dallas Center Bloomfield Grand River Delhi West Burlington Lake Park	<ul> <li>Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34.</li> <li>West side of M-27 North of 330th St</li> <li>Currently signs are down.</li> <li>North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town.</li> <li>West of Schleswig on county road E-16.</li> <li>Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School.</li> <li>Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield)</li> <li>On North side of J20, East of Grand River</li> <li>Along the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of Delhi and two miles north of the village of Buck Creek on 230th Avenue (County Road X31).</li> <li>On 406th Rd, will be on the right side of the road as you head west.</li> <li>County Rd M27, 3/4 of a mile off of Hwy 9</li> <li>About 1.5 miles east of Dyersville along Dyersville East Road. Near "The Field</li> </ul>
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 28 29 30 31	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis Decatur Delaware Des Moines Dickinson	Murray IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34.West side of M-27 North of 330th StCurrently signs are down.North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town.West of Schleswig on county road E-16.Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School.Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield)On North side of J20, East of Grand RiverAlong the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of Delhi and two miles north of the village of Buck Creek on 230th Avenue (County Road X31).On 406th Rd, will be on the right side of the road as you head west.County Rd M27, 3/4 of a mile off of Hwy 9About 1.5 miles east of Dyersville along Dyersville East Road. Near "The Field of Dreams" movie site.
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis Decatur Delaware Delaware Des Moines Dickinson	Murray Everly Guttenberg Guttenberg DeWitt Schleswig Dallas Center Bloomfield Grand River Burlington Lake Park Schleswig Guttenberg	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b> North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town. West of Schleswig on county road E-16. Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School. Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield) On North side of J20, East of Grand River Along the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of Delhi and two miles north of the village of Buck Creek on 230th Avenue (County Road X31). On 406th Rd, will be on the right side of the road as you head west. County Rd M27, 3/4 of a mile off of Hwy 9 About 1.5 miles east of Dyersville along Dyersville East Road. Near "The Field of Dreams" movie site. One mile east of Ringsted on county hwy A34.
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 28 29 30 31 32 33	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis Decatur Delaware Delaware Des Moines Dickinson Dubuque Emmet Fayette	Murray for the second s	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b> North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town. West of Schleswig on county road E-16. Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School. Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield) On North side of J20, East of Grand River Along the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of Delhi and two miles north of the village of Buck Creek on 230th Avenue (County Road X31). On 406th Rd, will be on the right side of the road as you head west. County Rd M27, 3/4 of a mile off of Hwy 9 About 1.5 miles east of Dyersville along Dyersville East Road. Near "The Field of Dreams" movie site. One mile east of Ringsted on county hwy A34.
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Clarke Clay Clayton Clinton Crawford Dallas Davis Decatur Delaware Delaware Des Moines Dickinson	Murray Everly Guttenberg Guttenberg DeWitt Schleswig Dallas Center Bloomfield Grand River Burlington Lake Park Schleswig Guttenberg	Along county road R15 (130th Ave) south of town and north of Hwy 34. West side of M-27 North of 330th St <b>Currently signs are down.</b> North Ridge Rd (old Hwy 61) north edge of Dewitt. Located on the west side of the road as you come south into town. West of Schleswig on county road E-16. Along the east side of 13th St. (County Road R-16) on the south edge of town. Opposite Dallas Center Elementary School. Just east of Drakesville on 180th St (northwest of Bloomfield) On North side of J20, East of Grand River Along the Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway and located four miles south of Delhi and two miles north of the village of Buck Creek on 230th Avenue (County Road X31). On 406th Rd, will be on the right side of the road as you head west. County Rd M27, 3/4 of a mile off of Hwy 9 About 1.5 miles east of Dyersville along Dyersville East Road. Near "The Field of Dreams" movie site. One mile east of Ringsted on county hwy A34.

36	Fremont	Tabor	Waubaonsie Ave (county road J-10) west of Hwy 275.
37	Greene	Jefferson	East of town along "Old Hwy 30" (county road E53) on north side of road.
38	Grundy	Conrad	Two miles west of Conrad on county road D67 near intersection with Hwy 14.
39	Guthrie	Menlo	3/4 east of town on White Pole Rd
40	Hamilton	Webster City	W Second St on west side of town
41	Hancock	Britt	West of Britt on 225th Street (aka Old Hwy 18)
42	Hardin	Alden	County Hwy S27 South of Alden (between Hwy 20 & the town of Alden)
43	Harrison	, inden	Signs have been removed – Sorry!
			East side of Salem along county road J 20 (aka Salem Rd). 2.5 miles west of
44	Henry	Salem	Route 218/27.
45	Howard	Lime Springs	East of Lime Springs on County Road A23 across from Pleasant Hill Cemetery.
			County Road C44 (First Ave. North) on Humboldt County Historical Association
46	Humboldt	Dakota City	property.
47	Ida	Galva	One mile south of Galva on County Road M-25
48	lowa	Millersburg	County road V-52, just north of Millersburg.
49	Jackson	Preston	North of Preston on 435th Ave (county road Z-34).
50	Jasper	Prairie City	Along county highway S6G south of town
51	Jefferson	Packwood	South of Packwood on County Rd V-63.
52	Johnson	Solon	Northwest edge of Solon along Hwy 382.
53	Jones	Anamosa	Just northwest of Anamosa on Ridge Rd (Co Rd E28)
54	Keokuk	Sigourney	North of Sigourney on County Road V45, on West side of road
55	Kossuth	Algona	Along McGregor St going west out of Algona
56	Lee	West Point	West of West Point on South side of County Road J40
57	Linn	Lisbon	Commercial St. East of town, just off Main St (Old Hwy 30)
58	Louisa	Wapello	Along County Road G62 West of Wapelllo
59	Lucas	Chariton	800 ft north of the Hwy 34 & County Road S23 intersection
60	Lyon	George	Along County Road L-14 north of town on the west side.
61	Madison	St. Charles	North side of Co. Rd G50, East of St. Charles
62	Mahaska	Oskaloosa	Northeast of town on 220th Street. On County Road G39 and east of Hwy 63.
63	Marion	Bussey	Four miles west of Bussey on county highway G71
64	Marshall	State Center	Just south of intersection of 3rd St, and 9th Ave - 9th Ave is Old Hwy 30
65	Mills	Malvern	North of Malvern on County Rd L63 just off of Hwy 34 on the west side of the road.
66	Mitchell	St. Ansgar	Along county road A38, 3/4 mile from St. Ansgar
67	Monona	Ute	On County Hwy E34 one mile west of Ute
68	Monroe	Albia	3 miles north of Albia, at the junction of Hwy 5 & 170th St.
69	Montgomery	Red Oak	1/2 mile east of Red Oak north side of 200th St
70	Muscatine	West Liberty	Going into West Liberty from I-80 on 120th St (County Road X40)
71	O'Brien	Paullina	1/2 mile south of Paullina on Co Rd L48
72	Osceola	ruumnu	Signs have been removed – Sorry!
73	Page	Clarinda	Placed on North 12th St; outbound coming into Clarinda
74	Palo Alto	Emmetsburg	On County Rd N40 on north edge of Emmetsburg
	i dio i lito	Linnetssurg	Southwest of Kingsley on south side of C-70. (just west of Hwy 140 and C-70
75	Plymouth	Kingsley	intersection).
			On east end of town just off of Hwy 3. Turn north on NE 6th St, signs are on
76	Pocahontas	Pocahontas	the west side of the road.
			1.5 miles south of Farrar along NE 112th Street. Just south of its intersection
77	Polk	Farrar	with NE 126th Ave.
78	Pottawattamie	Walnut	East side of Antiquel City Dr near the north entrance to the community

			Off of I-80 on County Road V18, 1 1/2 miles south of Brooklyn on west side of
79	Poweshiek	Brooklyn	road.
80	Ringgold	Diagonal	County Rd J23, 1/2 mile west of Diagonal on south side of road.
81	Sac	Sac City	1/2 mile north of Sac City on County Road
82	Scott	Eldridge	On the east side of South 1st Street (On County Road Y64 south of town)
83	Shelby	Shelby	Just north of Shelby city limits along the west side of County Road M-16. Signs visible to southbound traffic approaching town.
84	Sioux	Ireton	North of town along county road K30, just south of Hwy 10.
85	Story	Story City	Just off of I-35 on County road E15 going towards downtown
86	Tama		Signs have been removed – Sorry!
87	Taylor	Bedford	On State Street which runs north and south by the City Park.
88	Union	Afton	On Old Hwy 34 midway between Afton Lake and new Hwy 34.
89	Van Buren	Cantril	1/4 mile northeast of Cantril on Gold Ave.
90	Wapello	Chillicothe & Eddyville	On County Hwy H21 (Power Plant Rd) 5 miles south of Eddyville and west of Chillicothe
91	Warren	Milo	On Hwy S23 north of Milo, on the west side of the road.
92	Washington		Signs have been removed – Sorry!
93	Wayne	Humeston	on J22 just East of Humeston, they will be read as you leave Humeston
94	Webster	Gowrie	On County Road P33 1 mile north of Gowrie on west side of road.
			On Hwy 9 west of town on the south side near the Welcome to Buffalo Center
95	Winnebago	Buffalo Center	sign.
96	Winneshiek	Calmar	175th St west of Calmar, 1/2 mile west of Hwy 52
97	Woodbury	Sloan	Along Johnson St (Old Hwy 75) on the west edge of town.
98	Worth	Kensett	North Co. Rd. A-38, on south side of the road, 1/2 mile from Kensett
99	Wright	Belmond	Co. Rd. C20 , northeast of Belmond